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1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
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Mr. Devon Schwalm, CHMM 
Magna Corporation 
39600 Lewis Drive Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48377 

Ref. No. : 08-0 19 1 

Dear Mr. Schwalm: 

This is in response to your July 22, 2008 letter requesting clarification of the Hazardous 
Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-1 80) regarding hazardous substances. Your 
scenario is based upon hazardous waste shipments of flammable liquids transported in a drum 
with a gross weight of 400 pounds. Your questions are paraphrased and answered below. 

Q1. For a solution of Isopropanol (50%) and Ethanol (50%) with a waste code of DOOl 
(RQ = 100 pounds), is it correct to conclude that this material is not a hazardous substance 
since the constituents are not listed in the hazardous substance table? 

.41. Yes. Since the constituents and the concentrations are known, then the applicable RQ for 
the constituents must be used to make a hazardous substance determination. If the 
constituents are not listed in the hazardous substance table, then the solution is not a 
hazardous substance for purposes of the HMR. 

Q2. If the concentrations of the constituents for the material in A1 are unknown, would it still 
be correct to conclude that the material is not a hazardous substance since the constituents are 
not listed in the hazardous substance table? 

A2. Yes. Since the constituents are known and not listed in the hazardous substance table. 
the material is not a hazardous substance for purposes of the HMR. 

Q3. For a solution of Isopropanol, Ethanol. and Methanol (RQ = 5000 pounds) that have 
waste codes of DOOl (RQ = 100 pounds) and F003 (RQ = 100 pounds), is it correct to 
conclude that this material is not a hazardous substance since two of the constituents are not 
listed in the hazardous substance table and the third constituent has an RQ that is greater than 
the gross weight of the packaging? 



A3. Yes. If the constituents are known and are either not listed in the hazardous substance 
table or have an RQ that is greater than the total amount of hazardous waste in the packaging, 
the material is not a hazardous substance for purposes of the HMR. 

I hope this information is helpful. If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Edward T. Mazzullo 
Director, Office of Hazardous 

Materials Standards 



Drakeford. Carolvn <PHMSA> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

INFOCNTR <PHMSA> 
Tuesday, July 22, 2008 10:OO AM 
Drakeford, Carolyn <PHMSA> 
FW: Information Center CommentsIQuestions 

Carolyn, 
A request for a written letter of interpretation. 
Thanks, 
Rob 

----- Original Message----- 
From: devon schwalm@magna.on.ca [mailto:devon - schwalm@magna.on.ca] 
Sent:  ond day, July 21, 2008 4:53 PM 
To: INFOCNTR <PHMSA> 
Subject: Information Center Comments/Questions 

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by Devon Schwalm 
(devon~schwalm@magna.on.ca) on Monday, July 21, 2008 at 16:53:25. 

Name: Devon Schwalm 

Category: Hazardous Materials Table, Special Provisions, Hazardous Materials 
Communications 

Organization: Magna Corporation 

Street: 39600 T-,ewis Drive, Suite 2000 

City: Novi 

State: Michigan 

Zip Code: 48377 

Phone: 248-567-;{I53 

Fax: 248-567-1103 

Comments: Request for Letter of Interpretation: 

I have been unable to find recent PHMSA guidance on determining if a EPA Hazardous Waste 
is a DOT Hazardous Substance for wastes being shipped by highway that do not contain any 
materials listed in the 49 CFR 172.101 Table 1 to Appendix A. I would also like 
clarification for hazardous wastes that contain listed Hazardous Substance constituents 
and constituents not listed on the Hazardous Substance table. 

I would like written interpretation on the following three scenarios': 

Scenario #1: I am transporting a drum (400 lbs.) of spent Isopropanol (50%) and Ethanol 
(50%). The hazardous waste is DOT Class 3 and EPA waste code DO01 (RQ=100 lbs.). Since 
the waste constituent and the concentration are known, this hazardous material is not a 
hazardous substance since Isopropanol is not listed in the Hazardous Substance Table. I 
this correct? 

Scenario #2: I am transporting a drum (400 lbs.) of spent Isopropanol and Ethanol. The 
hazardous waste is DOT Class 3 and EPA waste code DO01 (RQ=100 lbs.). Since all the waste 
constituents are known and even though the concentrations are not known, this mixture is 
not a Hazardous Substance since Isopropanol and Ethanol are not listed in the Hazardous 



Substance Table. Is this correct? 

Scenario #3: I am transporting a drum (400 lbs.) of a mixture of spent Isopropanol, 
Ethanol and Methanol. The hazardous waste is DOT Class 3, EPA waste code DO01 (RQ=100 
lbs.) and F003 (RQ= 100 lbs.). Since all the waste constituents are known and even though 
the concentrations are not known, this mixture is not a Hazardous Substance since 
Isopropanol and Ethanol are not listed in the Hazardous Substance Tabbe and the amount of 
Methanol in the container is below the RQ (5,000 lbs.). Is this correct? 

Please respond back with a written interpretation on these three waste shipment scenarios. 

Sincere1 y, 
Devon Schwalm, CHMM 
Magna Corporation 
39600 Lewis Drive, Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48377 
(248) 567-5183 




